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This document represents the British Fertility Society (BFS) response to the 
Department of Health consultation on Mitochondrial Donation a consultation of 
draft regulations to permit the use of new treatment techniques to prevent the 
transmission of a serious mitochondrial disease from mother to child. 
 
The British Fertility Society is a multi-disciplinary organization representing 
professionals with an interest in reproductive medicine.  The objectives of the 
society are: 
 
• To promote high quality practice in the provision of fertility treatment. 
• To provide a common forum for members of various disciplines having an 

interest in the science and treatment of infertility. 
• To promote high quality scientific and clinical research in the causes and 

treatment of infertility. 
• To provide professional leadership in the provision and regulation of 

infertility services. 
• To promote the increase of NHS funding for and equity of access to fertility 

treatments. 
 
Therefore the review of the technique of Mitochondrial Donation is an important 
issue for BFS members. 
 
This response was written by Dr Jane Stewart (BFS Secretary), Dr Sue Avery 
(BFS Treasurer) and Dr. Allan Pacey (Honorary Chairman) on behalf of the 
Executive Committee. 
 
It is submitted by the Honorary Secretary whose contact details are: 
 
Dr. Jane Stewart 
c/o British Fertility Society Secretariat 
22 Apex Court 
Woodlands 
Bradley Stoke 
BS32 4JT 
 
bfs@bioscientifica.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The society agrees to the making its responses publicly available in accordance 
with the Cabinet Office Code of Practice on Written Consultation.  In addition the 
society will be making this response available on its website 
(http://www.fertility.org.uk). 
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Question Response 

Question 1: Regulation 2 defines the 
removal or insertion of nuclear DNA 
involved in mitochondrial donation. Do 
you agree with this definition? 

Yes, BFS members were supportive of 
this definition. 

Question 2: Regulations 4 (eggs) and 7 
(embryos) only allow mitochondrial 
donation where all the nuclear DNA is 
transferred from an egg or embryo to 
another egg or embryo from which all 
the nuclear DNA has been removed. Do 
you agree with this description and 
restriction? 

Yes, BFS members agreed with the 
definition and restriction. 
 

Question 3: Regulations 5 (eggs) and 8 
(embryos) require that, in order for 
mitochondrial donation to go ahead, the 
HFEA must decide that there is both a 
particular risk that the egg or embryo of 
the patient has a mitochondrial 
abnormality and a significant risk that a 
person with the particular 
mitochondrial abnormality will have or 
develop a serious physical or mental 
disability, a serious illness or other 
serious medical condition. Do you agree 
that the HFEA should have this role? 

Yes but there was some uncertainty 
among BFS members about whether 
this should be on a case-by-case basis 
as in HLA-PGD or as a generic 
permission as with all other PGD. It 
was felt that further discussion with 
stakeholders would be appropriate. It 
is considered appropriate that the 
clinical process should be regulated as 
for other ART techniques which would 
fall under the HFEA umbrella and also 
incorporate other aspects of good 
practice such as the provision of 
psycho-social support and monitoring 
of what is the severity of a condition. 
 

Question 4: Do you agree with the 
principle that licensed clinics should not 
be permitted to undertake 
mitochondrial donation without first 
obtaining authorisation to do so from 
the HFEA? 

Yes, there was general agreement that 
this should be in line with other similar 
processes 
 
 
 

Question 5: Do you agree that people 
donating eggs and embryos for the 
purposes of mitochondrial donation 
should not have the same status as 
those donating eggs and embryos for 
use in fertility treatment, but rather be 
regarded more like organ or tissue 
donors? 

 

There were mixed views among BFS 
members about the answer to this 
question although the majority of 
respondants agreed that such donors 
should not have the same status as egg 
and embryo donors. This was justified 
by the parallel with organ donation 
and that traceability information could 
still be maintained regardless of the 
information given to or withheld from 



donors. Those disagreeing were 
concerned for the offspring’s future as 
the process is undertaken at 
conception and affects every cell in the 
body, both points being important. 

Question 6: Regulation 10 provides that 
the HFEA should tell a person aged 16, 
on request, if they were born following 
mitochondrial donation. Do you agree 
with this? 

The majority of BFS members agreed 
with this statement. 
 

Question 7: Regulation 10 also provides 
that the information that the HFEA 
should provide in response to such a 
request should not identify the 
mitochondrial donor and be limited to 
screening tests carried out on the donor 
and about her family medical history, 
and any other non- identifying 
information that the donor has provided 
with the intention that it is made 
available in these circumstances. Do you 
agree with this approach? 

 

As with the answer to question 5, BFS 
members gave a mixed response to this 
question. However, the majority were 
in favor of limiting to non-identifying 
information. However, it was 
considered that full-tractability should 
be possible for medical reasons. Those 
opposed to this view related to the fact 
that those born had no involvement in 
the decision-making around donation 
relating to their conception and as such 
future provision of information may be 
beneficial to their long term psycho-
social health. 
 

Question 8: Regulations 13 provides 
that the HFEA should tell a 
mitochondrial donor, on request, when 
a child has been born from their 
donation, how many and their sex. Do 
you agree with this approach? 

 

BFS members were generally positive 
to this suggestion, but some concerns 
were noted. For example, if 
mitochondrial donation is considered 
to have parallels with organ donation 
where such information would not be 
provided, what is the rationale to offer 
the donor “rights” akin to that for egg 
donors? 
 

Question 9: Do you have comments 
on any other aspect of the draft 
regulations? 

 

A number of additional points were 
raised; 
a)The need to retain and capture 
information about a child’s long term 
health since that might have 
implications both for the child’s future 
family and the donor’s family.  The 
nature of an annual report needs 
clarifying. 
b)The need for traceability. 
c)Where information sharing is to 
occur eg identities of donors then an 
appropriate mechanism is necessary 



with professional support for both 
parties. 
d)That there would be 
recommendations regarding donor 
acceptance criteria and suitable 
consents including egg storage and 
posthumous use. 
 
These are summarized from points 
provided by individual and therefore 
cannot be considered representative of 
the overall BFS view but are included 
for completeness. 

 


	Mitochondrial Donation
	a consultation of draft regulations to permit the use of new treatment techniques to prevent the transmission of a serious mitochondrial disease from mother to child
	Dr. Jane Stewart

